

No. 17-587

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
MOUNT LEMMON FIRE DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN GUIDO AND DENNIS RANKIN,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Jeffrey C. Matura
Amanda J. Taylor
GRAIF BARRETT &
MATURA, P.C.
1850 North Central
Avenue, Suite 500
Phoenix, AZ 85004

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Robert M. Loeb
Thomas M. Bondy
Ned Hirschfeld
Logan Q. Dwyer
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Circuit Split Regarding § 630(b)'s Meaning Is Clear And Firmly Entrenched.	1
II. The Ninth Circuit's Interpretation Of The ADEA Is Incorrect.	7
III. The Question Presented Is Important.	10
IV. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Review.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cink v. Grant Cty.</i> , 635 F. App'x 470 (10th Cir. 2015)	2, 6
<i>Dailey v. N. Coast Life Ins. Co.</i> , 919 P.2d 589 (Wash. 1996)	11
<i>EEOC v. Monclova Twp.</i> , 920 F.2d 360 (6th Cir. 1990).....	2, 3
<i>Kelly v. Wauconda Park Dist.</i> , 801 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1986).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	8
<i>Palmer v. Ark. Council on Econ. Educ.</i> , 154 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	9
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	9
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	9
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	11

Va. Military Inst. v. United States,
508 U.S. 946 (1993).....13

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....7
 29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....11
 29 U.S.C. § 630(a).....5
 29 U.S.C. § 630(b).....4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
 Ariz.Rev.Stat. Ann. § 41-1461(6)10
 Ariz.Rev.Stat. Ann. § 41-1463(B)10
 Ariz.Rev.Stat. Ann. § 48-80312
 Cal. Gov’t Code § 81811
 Idaho Code § 67-5908(3)(e)11
 Nev.Rev.Stat. § 613.310.....10
 Nev.Rev.Stat. § 613.330(1)10

Other Authorities

Ans. Br., *Guido v. Mount Lemmon Fire*
Dist., No. 15-15030 (9th Cir. July 1,
2015), ECF No. 18.....5
 Karen Nixon, *Public Entity Pooling—*
Built to Last (Dec. 16, 2011),
<https://tinyurl.com/8ahkpl8>.....11

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	3
Suppl. Br., <i>Guido v. Mount Lemmon Fire Dist.</i> , No. 15-15030 (9th Cir. Dec. 5, 2016), ECF No. 34.....	6
